
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Hazel Best, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 13 March 2023 

 
 
Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 22 March 2023, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks, 

Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Luke Mallett and 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown 
 

 
 

Coopted Members  

 Jane Evans Employee 
Representative 

 Shane Flynn Employer side 
 Trish Marsh Herefordshire Council 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies/Named Substitutes 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 21 March 2023). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this agenda 
and on the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 
(previously circulated) 

 

 
5  Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 

 
1 - 2 

 
6  Exclusion of Public and Press 

The Committee will be asked to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting for Agenda item 7 as it is likely that exempt information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
local authority holding that information) will be disclosed. 

 

 
7  Strategic Asset Allocation Review 

 
3 - 98 

 
8  Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and Climate Risk Strategy 

Update 
99 - 208 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

  
9  Pension Investment Update 

 
209 - 268 

 
10  Business Plan 

 
269 - 278 

 
11  Governance Update 

 
279 - 340 

 
12  Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration 

Budget 2023/24 
 

341 - 346 

 
13  Actuarial Valuation and Final Pension Fund Strategy Statement 

 
347 - 478 

 
14  Local Government Pension Scheme Central Update 

 
479 - 504 

 
15  Training Update 

 
505 - 512 

 
16  Risk Register 

 
513 - 530 

 
17  Forward Plan 

 
531 - 534 

 



  

 
Pensions Committee – 22 March 2023 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2023 
 
PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the Pension Investment Sub-

Committee and Pension Board. 
 

2. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub Committee, all 
decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next available 
ordinary meeting of the
[...]
vernment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 22 March 2023 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2023   
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (ISS) AND CLIMATE 
RISK STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:  
 

a) The Fund's 2023 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) set out at Appendix 1 
be approved; 

 
b) The updated LGPS Central Voting Principles Appendix 2 be approved; 

 
c) The Climate Risk Strategy set out at Appendix 3 be approved; 
 

d) The Fund’s ESG Workshop Review on the 8 February 2023 and the 
recommended outcomes be noted; 

 
e) The Fund’s 3rd Annual Climate Risk Report (Appendix 4) be noted; and 

 
f) The ‘Task Force on Climate related Financial Disclosures’ (TCFD) Report  

(Appendix 5) be approved. 
 

Background 
2. The LGPS Investment Regulations that came into effect from 1 November 2016 
required all funds to publish a new ISS by 1 April 2017. The Fund's 2017 ISS was 
designed in collaboration with the seven other funds within LGPS Central to ensure a 
consistent approach to investment beliefs and responsible investment beliefs. 
 
3. Under Regulation 7(6) and (7); the ISS must then be kept under review and revised 
from time to time and at least every three years. The Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing &Communities (DLUHC) outlines guidance on preparing and maintaining an 
Investment Strategy Statement. 
 
4. The current 2022 ISS was approved by the Committee on 3 March 2022 and a key 
focus was to continue to enhance and strengthen the ‘Stewardship and Responsible 
Investment (RI) areas. This was after taking into account the Fund
[...]
on 

TCFD Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 

WEF World Economic Forum 

WPF Worcestershire Pension Fund 

 

 

 

Page 207



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 22 March 2023 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2023 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Independent Investment Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 2);  
 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 
Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 

 
c) The funding position compared to the investment performance be noted; 
 
d) The update on the Equity Protection current strategy be noted; 

 
e) The update on Responsible Investment activities, Local Authorities 

Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 3) and Stewardship investment 
pooling be noted;  
 

f) The update on the LGPS Central report on the voting undertaken on the 
Funds behalf be noted (Appendices 4 to 6); and 

 
g) The update on Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosures 

(TCFD) Consultation be noted. 
 

Background 
2. The Committee will receive regular updates on Fund performance. The Fund's 
Independent Investment Adviser has provided a Fund performance summary and a brief 
market background update at Appendix 1 up to the end of December 2022 together with 
the following supporting information.  
 
• Portfolio Evaluation overall Fund Performance Report up to the end of December 

2022 (Appendix 2) 
 

The market background update is provided to add context to the relative performance 
and returns achieved by the Fund's investment managers. 
 
3. The Committee also receives regular updates regarding 'on watch' managers and 
will receive recommendations in relation to manager termination in the event of a loss of 
confidence in managers by the Pension Investment Sub Committee (Appendix 1). 

Page 209

AGENDA ITEM 9



 
Pensions Committe
[...]
estershire Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement 2023 
be approved (Appendix 2); 

 
c) The draft Worcestershire Pension Fund Policy on Representation 2023 be 

approved (Appendix 3); 
 

d) The Worcestershire Pension Fund Policy on Conflicts of Interest be noted 
(Appendix 4); 

 
e) The draft Worcestershire Pension Fund Pension Administration Strategy 

2023 be approved (Appendix 5); and 
 

f) The update on reviewing the objectives for and performance of the 
independent investment adviser be noted (Appendix 6) 

 
Background 
 

2. The Fund has been updating its Business Plan and Risk Register, its key 
operational / planning / management documents, quarterly since March 2019. From 
the latest (Feb 2023) versions of these it is worth highlighting from a governance 
perspective that we have revamped them both. 
 
3. Specifically, following a review of the Fund’s Risk Register, progress in 
developing mitigating action for five risks will henceforth be reported in our 
Governance Updates, so that members can assess whether further mitigating actions 
are appropriate: 

 
a) WPF 26 Fraud by staff; 
b) WPF 15 Failure of the actuary to deliver the services contracted;   
c) WPF 01 Failure of governance arrangements to match up to recommended 

best practice; 
d) WPF 17 Failure of custodian to deliver the services contracted; and 
e) WPF 04 Not having an established and meaningful Business Plan / Pension 

Administration Strategy; 
 

4. Progress in mitigating the five risks since the last quarterly Board / Committee 
cycle has included: 

Page 279

AGENDA ITEM 11



 
Pensions Committee – 22 March 2023 

 
a) Updating the progress we have made in preparation for SAB’s Good 

Governance proposals being taken forward by DLUHC on the attached 
appendix; 

b) Reviewing our Governance Policy Statement, Policy on Representation, 
Policy on Conflicts of Interest and Pension Administration Strategy, all of 
which the Committee is asked to approve the highlighted changes to on the 
attached appendices; 

c) Reviewing the objectives for and performance of the independent investment 
adviser; 

d) Reviewing managers' SAS70 audit reports. We have diversification of 
custody via pooled funds. Contract service is reviewed annually and there are 
regular meetings with  / audits of the suppliers, BNY Mellon and Northern 
Trust; and 

e) Reviewing managers' SAS70 audit reports and regular meetings with  / audits 
of our custodians BNY Mellon and Northern Trust. 
 

5. In Hymans Robertson’s National Knowledge Assessment (NKA) 2022, The 
Pensions Regulator’s Policy Delivery Lead commented that “Turnover of those with 
governance responsibilities is a significant issue”, suggesting that succession 
planning for elected members and training of potential Board / Committee members is 
worth considering.  
 
6. The Committee is asked to note the Worcestershire Pension Fund Governance 
Update as at February 2023 and approve the draft Worcestershire Pension Fund 
Governance Policy Statement 2023 (Appendices 1 and 2). Members should note that 
the Draft Worcestershire Pension Fund Policy on Representation 2023 (Appendix 3) 
uses track changes to highlight the changes from the current policy. It is proposed to 
make no changes to the Worcestershire Pension Fund Policy on Conflicts of Interest 
(Appendix 4). The draft Worcestershire Pension Fund Pension Administration 
Strategy 2023 (Appendix 5) uses track changes to highlight the proposed changes 
from the current strategy that employers have been consulted on and have passed no 
comment on. The Committee is also asked to note the update on reviewing the 
objectives for and performance of the independent investment adviser. 
 

 
Supporting information 
 

• Appendix 1 - Good Governance Position Statement February 2023 
• Appendix 2 - Draft Governance Policy Statement 2023 
• Appendix 3 - Draft Policy on Representation 2023 
• Appendix 4 - Policy on Conflicts of Interest 2022 
• Appendix 5 - Draft Pens
[...]
orting guidance, and 
reflects the policies approved by the 
Pensions Committee. 
 

• There have been no instances 
of non-compliance with 
relevant regulations or policies. 

• No instances of non-
compliance with relevant 
regulations or policies. 

 
 

P
age 340



  

 
Pensions Committee – 22 March 2023 
 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2023 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 2023/24  
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Pension Fund Administration Budget, including manager fees, for 
2023/24 shown in the Appendix totalling £22.964m be approved; 

 
b) The indicative budget allocations for 2024/25 and 2025/26 be noted; 
 
c) The monitoring of the variations against budget be noted; and  
 
d) She be granted delegated authority to approve variations of up to £0.5m. 

 
Purpose of the report 
2. This report seeks the Committee’s approval for the 2023/24 for the Worcestershire 
County Council Pension Fund Administration Budget, as shown in the attached 
Appendix. The budget and Forecast Outturn for 2022/23 are also shown. 
 
3. The Appendix also shows indicative budgets for the following two years 2024/25 and 
2025/26. These budgets are indicative and incorporate the actions to meet the next 
Triennial valuation, the Investment Strategy and improved communication and 
engagement. 
 
Background 
4. To ensure good governance budgets are required to monitor the stewardship of the 
Fund’s expenditure and financial plans assist in mitigating risks by allocating necessary 
resources to develop the service.  
 
5. A number of services are required to ensure delivery of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authority function. The Committee has ultimate 
responsibility for the procurement and monitoring of these services. It should be noted, 
however, that Worcestershire County Council, which is one of the employer bodies 
whose interests the Committee is responsible 
[...]
services 140,000 147,000 154,400 Slight increase in Custodial services due to increase in 

value of assets assets 

136,500 119,200 -17,300 Investment Professional fees 164,700 96,950 140,400 ESG Audit planned for 2023.24 & Strategy advice 25/26

43,500 42,800 -700 Performance Measurement 44,400 45,300 46,200 CEM Benchmarking and increase in Portfolio Evaluation 

due to increase in investments and complexity of the 

benchmark reporting

1,230,400 1,232,500 2,100 INVESTMENT ADMINISTRATION COSTS 1,382,500 1,296,350 1,385,000

Scheme Administration

1,292,140 1,296,700 4,560 Pension scheme Administration recharge 1,330,500 1,387,700 1,447,700 Increase due to Admin software requirement, increase in 

postage and printing costs for Benefit statements and 

payslips.Also staffing restructure full year implications in 

2022.23 agreed at Dec 21 Committee

410,000 410,000 0 Actuarial services 380,000 380,000 430,000 Employer monitoring through Actuary system Pfaroe and 

Triennial valuation allowed for April 2025/26

34,100 34,300 200 Audit 34,300 35,300 36,400

10,000 5,000 -5,000 Legal Fees 10,000 10,000 10,000

10,000 10,000 0 Committee and Governance recharge 10,000 10,000 10,000

1,756,240 1,756,000 -240 SCHEME ADMINISTRATION COSTS 1,764,800 1,823,000 1,934,100

2,986,640 2,988,500 1,860 GRAND TOTAL (Excluding Investment Mgt Fees) 3,147,300 3,119,350 3,319,100

21,015,140 21,637,900 622,760 GRAND TOTAL (Including Investment Mgt Fees) 22,964,300 24,198,950 26,196,500

P
age 345



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 22 March 2023 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2023 
 
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND FINAL PENSION FUND 
STRATEGY STATEMENT (FSS) 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a)   The outcome of the Funding Strategy Statement consultation and the 
proposed final FSS (Appendix 1) be noted; 

  
b)   The update to the Climate change funding level scenario analysis within 

the FSS be noted; and 
 
c
[...]
6,438)

OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (827) (880) (925)

POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (3,404) (3,404) (3,404)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (42,938) (11,909) (12,272)

NET ASSETS 6,841 7,390 8,069 

CALLED-UP SHARE CAPITAL 10,520 10,520 10,520 

RETAINED LOSSES (3,679) (3,130) (2,451)

TOTAL EQUITY AND RESERVES 6,841 7,390 8,069 

BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET 2023/24

18

P
age 502



Projected Cash Flow Statements

2022/23
FORECAST

£000

2023/24
FORECAST

£000

INCOME RECEIVED 20,263 15,600 

EXPENDITURE PAID (44,164) (14,882)

INTEREST RECEIVED 114 360 

INTEREST PAID (INC. PREF DIVS) (192) (321)

CORPORATION TAX - (89)

NET CASH FLOW (23,979) 668 

OPENING CASH 38,489 14,510 

CLOSING CASH 14,510 15,178 

LGPS Central Headquarters, i9

BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET 2023/24

19

P
age 503



LGPS Central Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.
Registered in England Registered No: 10425159.

Registered Office: First Floor, i9 Wolverhampton Interchange, Wolverhampton WV1 1LD

P
age 504



  

 
Pensions Committee – 22 March 2023 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
22 MARCH 2023 
 
TRAINING UPDATE 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the 

Worcestershire Pension Fund Training Update including the Training Policy 
and Programme (Appendix 1) and the Training Plan (Appendix 2). 

 
Background 

 
2. The Committee approved the Fund’s Training Policy & Programme at its meeting 
on 23 March 2023. 
 
3. Since then the training delivered by Fund Officers to members (and selected, 
invited Fund Officers) has included:  
 

• An ESG / responsible investment workshop on 8 February 2023. 
• A training / information session from Gresham House on 3 October 2022 on 

private equity. 
• A training / information session from Mercer on 22 June 2022 on the 2022 

actuarial valuation. 
• A ‘Does what we are paying our investment managers represent value for 

money?’ session delivered by CEM Benchmarking on 13 May 2022. 
 

4. In addition

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
Date of Issue: 13 April 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Wednesday, 22 March 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks, Cllr Adrian Hardman and 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips, Chairman of the Pension Board and Adam Pruszynski, a 
member of the Pension Board. 
 
 
Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 (previously 
circulated). 

 
430 Apologies/Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 

 
An apology was received from Cllr Luke Mallett. 
 

431 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

432 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

433 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

434 Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 
(Agenda item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of Pension Board and Pension Investment 
Sub-Committee be noted. 
 

435 Exclusion of Public and Press (Agenda item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public shall be excluded from the meeting during 
item 7 on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during which the press and 
public were excluded. (This is a fair summary of the proceedings and 
there are no exempt minutes.) 
 

436 Strategic Asset Allocation Review (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Strategic Asset Allocation Review. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• The Fund should look to improve the responsible investment element of 
its position on re-ups 

• The Fund had continued to maintain a higher weighting in equities than 
the vast majority of funds nationally because it had always been 
considered that equities would outperform fixed income in the long-term 

• The recommendations in the report to increase the Fund’s passive 
equity market exposure in US markets and invest in private equity were 
welcomed 

• It should be noted that the SAA recommendations brought to the 
Committee had been adapted from the Hymans’ report to suit the needs 
of this Fund. There were some differences, for example it was not 
considered appropriate for this Fund to take up the Hymans’ suggestion 
to invest in multi-asset credit 

• Philip Hebson acknowledged the high level of engagement of all 
members in the SAA process. 

 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Asset Allocation recommendations set 
out in paragraph 6 of the report be approved. 
 

437 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and Climate Risk 
Strategy Update (Agenda item 8) 
 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

The Committee considered the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) and 
Climate Risk Strategy Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, concern was expressed that there were discrepancies 
between the graphs and their associated text set out in the Climate Risk 
Strategy. Officers would look to establish where the discrepancies existed and 
address them accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Fund's 2023 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 

 
b) The updated LGPS Central Voting Principles Appendix 2 to the 

report be approved; 
 

c) The Climate Risk Strategy set out at Appendix 3 to the report be 
approved; 

 
d) The Fund’s ESG Workshop Review on the 8 February 2023 and the 

recommended outcomes be noted; 
 

e) The Fund’s 3rd Annual Climate Risk Report (Appendix 4) be noted; 
and 

 
f) The ‘Task Force on Climate related Financial Disclosures’ (TCFD) 

Report  (Appendix 5) be approved. 
 
 

438 Pension Investment Update (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Investment Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Philip Hebson updated the Committee on aspects of the Budget 
Statement pertinent to the Fund. The Statement referred to all public 
market assets being pooled by 2025 which did not necessarily reflect 
the reality of the pooling arrangements. It would appear that reference 
to Levelling-Up as an investment policy would slowly disappear from 
Government parlance although a local angle to investment would 
remain a policy initiative. The Government was encouraging investment 
in liquid assets but this was not an area where Government intervention 
was welcomed or necessary. He anticipated that a Government 
consultation paper would be released in due course 

• The Chairman of the Pension Board commented that the SAB had had 
a meeting to discuss the content of the budget statement. It was 
recognised that LGPS was one of the largest pension schemes in the 
world but did not exercise the influence it should and needed to 
strengthen its position nationally. Pooling made sense but it needed to 
work in a more collaborative and in a consistent way. At present the 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

make-up of individual pools varied nationally and each pool appeared to 
have varying approaches to treating its stakeholders. The Government 
seemed to be unaware of or failed to recognise the progress made by 
pension funds towards the 5% investment targets in infrastructure and 
renewables 

• The Government did not pay any heed to the link between Council Tax 
rates and the efficiency of LGPS pension funds in a particular area. The 
Government also failed to recognise that pension funds’ income was not 
their money to spend 

• Philip Hebson explained that banking markets remained volatile. The 
UK market was slightly down from its peak during the year whereas the 
US and Europe markets were still ahead. The issues experienced at the 
Silicon Valley Bank and Credit Suisse, albeit for different reasons 
highlighted how quickly financial confidence could evaporate. A run on 
a bank was now an on-line event which meant that the banking industry 
needed to react very quickly to events to avoid a crash. It was possible 
that these banking failures could lead to a tightening of credit controls in 
global banking which could positively impact on the current level of 
inflation 

• It might be beneficial at the conclusion of the review of the work by 
LGPSC on emerging markets to request a meeting with the Chief 
Executive of LGPSC in order to re-emphasise the role of the Fund as 
the client in the relationship with the Pool. Philip Hebson added that the 
LGPSC seemed to be determined to continue with the multi-manager 
approach regardless of this Fund’s wishes on the basis that they had a 
mandate from some of the other partner funds 

• Would it make any difference to the Fund if the range of funding levels 
across employers was narrower? Sherief Loutfy responded that the 
biggest impact on the Fund was when an employer was in deficit and 
the time taken to reduce that deficit. Discussions had taken place with 
Mercer, the Fund’s actuary about setting a timeline for the reduction of 
deficits. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The independent investment adviser's fund performance summary 
and market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 2);  

 
b) The update on the investment managers placed 'on watch' by the 

Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 
 

c) The funding position compared to the investment performance be 
noted; 

 
d) The update on the equity protection current strategy be noted; 

 
e) The update on responsible investment activities, Local Authorities 

Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 3) and stewardship 
investment pooling be noted;  

 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

f) The update on the LGPS Central report on the voting undertaken 
on the Fund’s behalf be noted (Appendices 4 to 6); and 

 
g) The update on Taskforce for Climate-related Financial Disclosures 

(TCFD) Consultation be noted. 
 

439 Business Plan (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a query, Richard Sultana explained that ongoing 
communication was taking place with the supplier of the IT administration 
system and procurement 

• The Judicial Review into the McCloud Judgement had now been 
concluded and had been dismissed. 

 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Business Plan as at 
February 2023 be noted. 
 

440 Governance Update (Agenda item 11) 
 
The Committee considered the Governance Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• It made sense for some of the lower risks to be transferred from the 
Risk Register to the governance update 

• Philip Hebson commented that at present, the Chief Financial Officer 
was the LGPS senior officer. Proposal A2 of the Good Governance 
report seemed to permit this under example organisation structure 2 
provided that the CFO’s direct reports working in the LGPS were of 
sufficient seniority. In order to deliver a degree of separation between 
roles, it was agreed that a review of the current approach would be 
undertaken to establish whether the Fund’s current arrangements were 
appropriate and in accordance with expected, future best practice. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Good Governance Position Statement as at February 2023 be 
noted (Appendix 1); 

 
b) The draft Worcestershire Pension Fund Governance Policy 

Statement 2023 be approved (Appendix 2); 
 

c) The draft Worcestershire Pension Fund Policy on Representation 
2023 be approved (Appendix 3); 

 

https://lgpsboard.org/images/Other/Good_Governance_Final_Report_February_2021.pdf
https://lgpsboard.org/images/Other/Good_Governance_Final_Report_February_2021.pdf


 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

d) The Worcestershire Pension Fund Policy on Conflicts of Interest 
be noted (Appendix 4); 

 
e) The draft Worcestershire Pension Fund Pension Administration 

Strategy 2023 be approved (Appendix 5); and 
 

f) The update on reviewing the objectives for and performance of the 
independent investment adviser be noted (Appendix 6). 

 
441 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 

Administration Budget 2023/24 (Agenda item 12) 
 
The Committee considered the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Administration Budget 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

a) The Pension Fund Administration Budget, including manager fees, 
for 2023/24 shown in the Appendix totalling £22.964m be 
approved; 

 
b) The indicative budget allocations for 2024/25 and 2025/26 be 

noted; 
 
c) The monitoring of the variations against budget be noted; and  
 
d) The Chief Financial Officer be granted delegated authority to 

approve variations of up to £0.5m. 
 

442 Actuarial Valuation and Final Pension Fund Strategy 
Statement (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Committee considered the draft actuarial valuation report and Funding 
Strategy Statement. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The outcome of the Funding Strategy Statement consultation and 
the proposed final FSS (Appendix 1) be noted; 

 
b) The update to the climate change funding level scenario analysis 

within the FSS be noted; and 
 

c) The initial draft of the 2022 valuation rates and adjustment 
certificate (Appendix 2) be noted. 

 
443 Local Government Pension Scheme Central Update (Agenda 

item 14) 
 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Page No | 7 
 

The Committee considered the Local Government Pension Scheme Central 
Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• Sherief Loutfy explained that at the recent LGPSC AGM, partner funds 
had unanimously approved the LGPSC budget and approved the 
remuneration for non-executive directors albeit two partner funds had 
voted against this motion 

• A couple of partner funds had initially objected to the proposed LGPSC 
budget but realised that that the fall-back position was an RPI + inflation 
increase and therefore had decided to object to the motion to increase 
the non-executive remuneration instead 

• At the recent LGPSC shareholders meeting, it had been agreed to 
advance the selection of a new Chair of the pool as soon as possible 
given that Joanne Seger’s term of office was shortly coming to an end 
and she was not standing again. The work she had done for the pool 
was recognised but a new style of leadership would be required going 
forward 

• It was queried whether Pension Boards had a role in monitoring the 
savings made by partner funds as a result of pooling. The Chairman of 
the Board commented that no in depth work had been undertaken to 
date although updates were received from LGPSC. He would raise the 
matter with fellow partner fund Board chairs at their next meeting 
because it was important that this issue was addressed collaboratively 

• In response to a query, Rob Wilson confirmed that the updated LGPSC 
budget would mean that the savings from pooling for this Fund would be 
projected further into the future. 

 
RESOLVED that the LGPS Central update be noted. 
 
 

444 Training Update (Agenda item 15) 
 
The Committee considered the Training Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, a request was made that officers filter the forthcoming 
training programme so that members could be directed to the training sessions 
most relevant to their needs. 
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Training Update 
including the Training Policy and Programme (Appendix 1) and the 
Training Plan (Appendix 2) be noted. 
 

445 Risk Register (Agenda item 16) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED that the February 2023 Worcestershire Pension Fund Risk 
Register be noted. 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 22 March 2023 

Page No | 8 
 

 
446 Forward Plan (Agenda item 17) 

 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.10pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


